138.762 DEFINITIONS.

Subdivision 1. **Scope.** The definitions in this section apply to sections 138.761 to 138.765.

- Subd. 2. **Board.** "Board" means the St. Anthony Falls Heritage Board created in section 138.763.
 - Subd. 3. City council. "City council" means the city council of the city of Minneapolis.
- Subd. 4. **Heritage interpretive zone**; **zone**. "Heritage interpretive zone" or "zone" means the land and water area including air rights that begins at the intersection of Second Street North and Plymouth Avenue, crossing the Mississippi River on Plymouth Avenue; thence along the east bank of the Mississippi River to Hennepin Avenue; thence northeasterly on Hennepin Avenue to University Avenue; thence easterly on University Avenue to I 35W; thence southwesterly across the river to Second Street South; thence along Second Street South and Second Street North to the point of beginning.
 - Subd. 5. Mayor. "Mayor" means the mayor of the city of Minneapolis.
- Subd. 6. **Park board.** "Park board" means the Park and Recreation Board of the city of Minneapolis.
- Subd. 7. **Plan.** "Plan" means a comprehensive interpretive plan for the heritage enterprise zone.
- Subd. 8. **Preservation commission.** "Preservation commission" means the Heritage Preservation Commission of the city of Minneapolis.
- Subd. 9. **Preservation office.** "Preservation office" means the State Historic Preservation Office.
 - Subd. 10. Society. "Society" means the Minnesota Historical Society.

History: 1988 c 684 art 1 s 14,23; 1996 c 452 s 40